
 
 

 

 
 

Council  SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 24 July 2014 
 

TIME: 

 

At the rising of the Extraordinary Council 

Meeting, which commences at 7pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow 

Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 

Council Meeting for the transaction of the business set 

out. 
 
 
 
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Despatch Date:  Wednesday 16th July 2014 
 

 



Council - 24 July 2014 

 
1. COUNCIL MINUTES    (Pages 1 - 28) 
 
 That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 27 February 2014, the 

extraordinary meetings held on 1 May 2014 and 12 June 2014 and the annual 
meeting held on 12 June 2014, be taken as read and signed as correct records. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members of the Council. 
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS     
 
 To receive any announcements from the Mayor.  Information as to recent Mayoral 

engagements will be tabled. 
 

4. PROCEDURAL MOTIONS     
 
 To receive and consider any procedural motions by Members of the Council in 

relation to the conduct of this Meeting.  Notice of such procedural motions, received 
after the issuing of this Summons, will be tabled. 
 

5. PETITIONS     
 
 To receive any petitions to be presented: 

 
(i) by a representative of the petitioners; 
(ii) by a Councillor, on behalf of petitioners;  
(iii) by the Mayor, on behalf of petitioners.  
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *     
 
 A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for members of the public to ask questions 

of members of the Executive, Portfolio Holders and Chairmen of Committees, of 
which notice has been received no later than 3.00 pm two clear working days prior 
to the day of this Meeting.  Any such questions received will be tabled. 
 



Council - 24 July 2014 

7. PETITION - CARPENDER'S PARK CEMETARY     
 
 The Council received a Petition of over 2,000 signatures, on behalf of petitioners 

and outlining the following terms:  
 
“Brent and Harrow Councils have decided to return Carpender’s Park Cemetery to 
grass and plan to sow grass seed over the graves. They have requested that ‘all 
items be removed except authorised plaques and vases’ including the wooden 
crosses on each grave and personal memorials, to be replaced by an approved 
plaque and one small vase. The cost of a plaque varies but it is in the region of 
£1,200 and takes weeks to make, leaving the grave unmarked before completion. 
We have obtained backing from Bob Blackman (MP Harrow East, Conservative) 
and Gareth Thomas (MP Harrow West, Labour) but need 500 signatures on a 
petition, to demonstrate support of retaining the wooden crosses, at the very least, 
on much loved graves of family and friends. May they rest in peace. 
 
We, the undersigned, petition Brent and Harrow Councils to allow the wooden 
crosses on graves in Carpender’s Park Cemetery, particularly sections HA and HB, 
to be retained. We appeal they reconsider their request and permit memorials, 
including headstones, as allowed in other cemeteries across both boroughs.” 
 
The Petition has been subject to the validation process and meets the threshold of 
signatures needed to engender a Council debate.  
 
The Lead Petitioner will be invited to read the terms of the petition on behalf of the 
petition signatories.  There is a period of one minute allocated to present.  A period 
of 10 minutes is permitted for Members to debate the Petition terms and issues.  
 
Following discussion the Council may choose to refer the petition to the Cabinet to 
determine the matter, taking into account the views expressed by Council.   
 
 

8. LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS     
 
 To receive a presentation from the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holders on 

business since the last ordinary meeting, followed by a question and answer 
session.  The item is allotted 20 minutes. 
 

9. CABINET MEMBERSHIPS    (Pages 29 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 

 
10. CORPORATE PLAN 2014-15    (To Follow) 
 
 (A) Recommendation I:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

     (23 July 2014) 
 
(B) Recommendation II:  Cabinet 
     (17 July 2014) 
 
 



Council - 24 July 2014 

11. REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE 
FORUM (ECF) AND EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE FORUM SUB-GROUP  
(Pages 53 - 64) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Human Resources, Development & Shared 

Services. 
 
 

12. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODY    (To Follow) 
 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 

 
13. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE *     
 
 A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for asking written questions by Members of 

Council of a member of the Executive or the Chairman of any Committee:- 
 
(i) of which notice has been received at least two clear working days prior to the 

day of this Meeting; or 
 
(ii) which relate to urgent matters, and the consent of the Executive Member or 

Committee Chairman to whom the question is to be put has been obtained 
and the content has been advised to the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services by 12 noon on the day of the Council Meeting. 

 
Any such questions received will be tabled. 
 

14. MOTIONS     
 
 No Motions have been notified. 

 
15. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURE BY PORTFOLIO 

HOLDERS, LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER AND USE OF SPECIAL URGENCY 
PROCEDURE    (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 

 
 * Data Protection Act Notice   

 
 The Council will audio record items 6 and 13 (Questions with Notice) and will place the audio 

recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 



    

    

    

    

COUNCILCO
[...]
PMEMBERSHIPMEMBERSHIP    

Agenda Item 9
Pages 29 to 52

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 

 

24 July 2014 

Subject: 

 

Cabinet Membership 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart – Director of Legal and 
Governance Services 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix – Cabinet Terms of Reference  
 

 
 

1. Introduction  

1.1 The Local Government Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 requires the Leader of 
the Council to notify it of: 

• The name of the Deputy Leader of the Council; and  

• The names of Cabinet Members and their delegated authorities (i.e. Portfolios). 
 
1.2  The Constitution will be updated to reflect the changes in this report by the Director of 

Legal & Governance Services in accordance with his existing delegation. 
 
 
2. Recommendations:  

2.1 It be noted that Councillor Keith Ferry is the Deputy Leader of the Council; 

 
2.2 It be noted that the following Councillors are appointed to the Cabinet (Executive) with 

the identified Portfolios and are assigned the delegated powers set out in Appendix A: 
 

 
Portfolio 
 

Councillor 

Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy, Partnerships 
and Corporate 
Leadership 
 

Councillor David Perry 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Business, Planning and 
Regeneration 
 
 

Councillor Keith Ferry 

31



Portfolio Holder for 
Adults & Older People 
 

Councillor Margaret Davine 

Portfolio Holder for 
Housing 
 

Councillor Glen Hearnden 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance & Major 
Contracts 
 

Councillor Sachin Shah 

Portfolio Holder for 
Public Health, Equality & 
Wellbeing  
 

Councillor Anne Whitehead 

Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Crime & 
Community Safety 
 

Councillor Varsha Parmar 

Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Schools & 
Young People 
 

Councillor Simon Brown 

Portfolio Holder for 
Performance, Corporate 
Resources and Policy 
Development 
 

Councillor Graham Henson 

Portfoli
[...]
ard of conduct by elected Members in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct for Councillors. 

 

• To endeavour to ensure that the decisions and activities of the Council at all 
times have regard to the highest possible standards in furtherance of the 
ethical agenda and all Members of the Council adhere to the Code of 
Conduct. 

 

• To maintain an overview of the finances of the Council working closely with 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Major Contracts 

36



 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council shall have overall responsibility for: 
 

• Undertaking the responsibilities and delegated powers of the Leader of the 
Council, to the extent permitted by the Constitution, in the absence of the 
Leader; 

 

• The chairing of meetings of the Executive in the absence of the Leader of the 
Council. 

 
 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Partnerships & Corporate Leadership 
 

Strategy:  
 

• To have strategic oversight of the Council's affairs; 
 

• Ensure that the Council’s priorities are underpinned by fairness for all in 
these tough economic times; 

 

• To lead on the development of strategies to help families with the ‘Cost of 
Living Crisis’ and stand up for Harrow, its businesses and residents; 

 

• To lead, monitor, have oversight and, where necessary take decisions 
about policy/strategy and provision regarding the strategic relationship with 
other Boroughs and the development of additional services; 

 

• Development of an effective strategy/policy framework for the council, 
local voluntary sector and partners; 

 

• To ensure that the council does not lose focus on tackling the disparities 
that exist in Harrow, in particular, in terms of economic achievement, child 
poverty, health and wellbeing. 
 

Partnership and community leadership:  
 

• To ensure that the council continues to work together with the community 
to improve the quality of life for all our residents, our families and our 
young people
[...]
the Council’s 

Community Safety functions including:  

o To oversee the development and implementation of the Crime & 

Disorder Reduction Strategy (including Community Safety)  

o To oversee Police relationships, including Safer Neighbourhoods 

Teams  

o To oversee the commissioning and support of Harrow’s approach to 

the misuse of drugs, alcohol and crime reduction; 

• Work with and develop community champions- making sure the community is 

at the centre of everything we do; 

• Oversee development and implementation of park user group forums in 

Harrow; 

• Introduce free parking to all district centres. 

 

Portfolio Holder – Children, Schools and Young People 
 
To be responsible for the development and delivery of the Council’s Children’s  
Services, including:  

 

• To be the lead member for Children’s Services, including overseeing 
compliance with Statutory Duties and reporting requirements as set out in the 
Children Act 2004; 

 

• To oversee the strategic development and delivery of all aspects of Children’s 
Services including:  

o Safeguarding, Family Placement and Support  
o Young People’s Services  
o Special Needs Services  
o Integrated Early Years and Community Services;  

  

• To Chair the Children’s Trust Board and to be a member of the Children and 
Young People’s Partnership and the Local Safeguarding Children Board; 

46



• To oversee the performance of Children’s Services in relation to national 
targets and priorities and to take account of any issues arising from external 
inspection and the performance assessment role of Ofsted; 

 

• To oversee and promote corporate parenting responsibilities for children 
looked after and representation on the Fostering Panel and Adoption 
Permanence Panel; 

 

• To oversee the Commissioning and monitoring of Children’s Health Services 
including Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services from health service 
providers, as well as community and voluntary organisations; 

 

• To o
[...]
 general management of the following services 
and functions on behalf of the Council including:  

 
o All functions relating to the library service  
o Culture and Arts Services  
o Indoor Sports Leisure & Recreation services  
o Local History Collections (Archives)  
o The Harrow Museum and Headstone Manor  
o Community Engagement and Development Strategy  
o Community Premises and Grants Applications  
o Community Cohesion Management Group (HSP)  
o Community Learning  
o External Service Providers (e.g. Harrow Young Musicians); 

 

• To consider applications for funding from the Edward Harvist Trust; 
 

• To oversee effective development and implementation of the following key 
plans and strategies:  

 
o Cultural Strategy  
o Play Strategy in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Crime 

and  
Community Safety  

o ‘Third Sector’ strategy; 
 

• In liaison with other Portfolio Holders, to oversee the promotion and 
development of positive links, joint working arrangements and effective 
partnerships with the voluntary, community and faith sectors- reflecting the full 
diversity of the borough;  

 

51



• Working with the Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Equality & Wellbeing to 
ensure that sport and physical activity plays its part in bringing communities 
together, whilst helping to keep Harrow healthy; 

 

• To lead, monitor, have oversight of policy/ strategy and provision regarding 
community cohesion and social inclusion; 

 

• Work with the voluntary sector to empower and inspire local people to build 
upon the many assets that exist at the heart of all our communities; 

 

• Develop and implement improved arrangements for consultation and 
participation with residents and service users in decision making and the 
development of key statutory plans and local community plans which will 
include: 

 
o Promoting sustainable services 
o Promoting a more open government 
o The Cost of Living Crisis 
o Provide opportunities for resident participation in delivering outcomes 
o New methods of community engagement; 

 

• Develop and implement a programme of consultation and engagement with all 
of Harrow’s communities and local residents about the choices we face and 
the decisions we will have to make in dealing with unnecessary Tory 
government cuts to Harrow Council. 

 
 
 

52



    

    

    

    

COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    

24 JULY 201424 JULY 201424 JULY 201424 JULY 2014    

    

    

    

    

REVISED TERMS OF REVISED TERMS OF REVISED TERMS OF REVISED TERMS OF 

REFERENCE FOR THE REFERENCE FOR THE REFERENCE FOR THE REFERENCE FOR THE 

EMPLOYEES EMPLOYEES EMPLOYEES EMPLOYEES 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM CONSULTATIVE FORUM CONSULTATIVE FORUM CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

(ECF) AND EMPLOYEES (ECF) AND EMPLOYEES (ECF) AND EMPLOYEES (ECF) AND EMPLOYEES 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM CONSULTATIVE FORUM CONSULTATIVE FORUM CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

SUBSUBSUBSUB----GROUPGROUPGROUPGROUP    

Agenda Item 11
Pages 53 to 64

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR: 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

24th July 2014 

Subject: 

 

Revised Terms of Reference for the 
Employees Consultative Forum (ECF) and 
Terms of Reference for the Employees 
Consultative Forum Sub-Group 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Jon Turner, Divisional Director of Human 
Resources, Development & Shared 
Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

None 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Draft Revised Terms of Reference for 
ECF and Terms of Reference for the ECF 
Sub-Group 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out proposed changes to the terms of reference for the 
Employees Consultative Forum and proposes terms of reference for the 
Employees Consultative Forum Sub-Group 

 

Recommendations:  
The Council is requested to agree the proposed changes to the terms of 
reference for the Employees Consultative Forum and the terms of reference 
for the Employees Consultative Forum Sub-Group 
 
 

 

55



Section 2 – Report 
 

Background 
 
2.0 A recommendation was made at the 4 July 2012 meeting of the Employees 

Consultative Forum (ECF) that a working group be established to conduct a review of 
its terms of reference. 

 
2.1 The working group consisting of Members, Trade Union Officers and Council Officers 

considered changes to the ECF terms of reference to ensure they are fit for purpose 
going into the future. 

 
2.2 On 14 February 2013, following a recommendation from ECF, Cabinet agreed to new 

terms of reference for the ECF and to the establishment of a Sub-Group with draft 
terms of reference. 

 

Current situation 
 
2.3 On 3 July 2014 the ECF Sub Group having further considered these terms of 

reference agreed to recommend to Council changes to the terms of reference for the 
Employees Consultative Forum and the terms of reference for the Employees 
Consultative Forum Sub-Group proposed in this report. 

 

Why a change is needed 
 

ECF Terms of Reference 
 
2.4 The proposed revisions to Section 1 confirm that the ECF will receive reports on 

actions from the ECF Sub-Group and that meetings will be held at least twice 
annually 

 
2.5 The proposed revisions to Section 2 broaden the reporting requirements for the 

annual equality report to include analysis of employment issues by all protected 
characteristics 
 

2.6 The proposed new Section 4 Budget, clarifies that the ECF will also consider the 
budget as part of the annual budget consultation process. 
 

2.7 The proposed revisions to the section on Membership address the increased 
number of trade unions recognised by the Council following the transfer in of Public 
Health staff.  They also clarify the arrangements for the role of Chair’ and provide 
that for the meeting to be quorate, it must be attended by a minimum of three 
Council Members and two trade union representatives from different trade unions.  
This is so that the Employees’ Side is represented by more than one trad
[...]
 

Deleted: of progress 

Deleted: , such statistics to 
include details of disciplinary, 
grievance and¶
redundancy cases analysed by 
race, gender and disability.

Deleted: consultative forum

Deleted: on

Deleted: d

59



Council as set out in the schedule to the Council’s Constitution must be 

referred to the General Purposes and Licensing Committee 

4.0 Budget

The ECF will consider the budget, as part of the Council’s consultation on the budget 

setting process and make comments on the recommendations.

5.0 Membership 

5.1 The permanent membership of the Forum shall be as follows: - 

a) 7 Councillors to include the Leader / Deputy leader and the Portfolio 

holder with responsibility for Human Resources. 

b) A minimum of 1 and maximum of 3 representatives from each recognised trade 

union (Note the number of representatives for each trade union to be determined by 

their notified membership numbers)

5.2 The Council Members shall be appointed annually by the Cabinet. If a Council 

Member is unable to attend any meeting then a duly appointed Reserve 

Council Member may attend in their place. 

5.3 The Employee Side Representatives shall be nominated to the  Head of Paid 

Service within 14 days of each Annual Council. If an Employee Side 

representative is unable to attend any meeting they may nominate a 

substitute who shall be co-opted onto the committee for the purposes of this 

meeting. 

5.4 The role of chairing the ECF will rotate between Council Members and Employee 

Side representatives each Municipal Year.

5.5 The Employee Side will agree amongst themselves who will take the Chair and 

notify Democratic Services.

5.6 Others who may attend the Forum include:- 

Head of Paid Service, Corporate Directors & Directors (or representative) 

Trade Union Branch Secretaries (or representative) 

Formatted: Font: Bold

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font: Bold

Deleted: 4

Deleted: and/or

Deleted: ,

Deleted: 
[...]


Others who may attend meetings are: 
 

Councillors from the ECF panel as Reserve Members 
 Regional Officers of recognised trade unions (ex-officio) 

Other Officers as required 
 

5.0 Decisions and Recommendations  
   

a. Decisions for a recommendation shall be reached by a majority vote among 
permanent members as follows: 

 
i. The Council side Chair’ / Vice Chair’ of the ECF – 1 vote 
ii. Nominated Members – 1 vote each 
iii. Recognised trade unions – 1 vote each 

 
b. If voting results in a tie, the decision shall be made by the Council side Chair of the 

ECF 
 
c. Decisions may include reference back to CJC/DJC/CHSG/CEG for further 

consideration of matters. 
 
d. Recommendations shall be made to the relevant portfolio holder or to Cabinet for a 

decision, as required 
 

e. A report on actions will be presented at ECF meetings 
 
6.0 FORMAL DISPUTES 

 
In the event of an agreement not being reached at either Departmental Joint Committee 
(DJC) or Corporate Joint Committee (CJC), current arrangements will remain in place 
and the matter will normally be referred to the ECF Sub-Group. 

 

64



    

    

    

    

COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    

22224 JULY4 JULY4 JULY4 JULY 2014 2014 2014 2014    

    

    

DECISIONS DECISIONS DECISIONS DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER TAKEN UNDER TAKEN UNDER TAKEN UNDER 

URGENCY PROCEDURE BY URGENCY PROCEDURE BY URGENCY PROCEDURE BY URGENCY PROCEDURE BY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, LEADER PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, LEADER PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, LEADER PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, LEADER 

AND DEPUTY LEADER AND USE AND DEPUTY LEADER AND USE AND DEPUTY LEADER AND USE AND DEPUTY LEADER AND USE 

OF SPECIAL URGENCY OF SPECIAL URGENCY OF SPECIAL URGENCY OF SPECIAL URGENCY 

PROCEDUREPROCEDUREPROCEDUREPROCEDURE    

    

    

    

    

Agenda Item 15
Pages 65 to 70

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 

 

24 July 2014 

Subject: 

 

Decisions taken under Urgency 

Procedure by Portfolio Holders, 

Leader and Deputy Leader, and Use 

of Special Urgency Procedure  

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart – Director of Legal and 
Governance Services 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A – Decisions taken as a matter of 
urgency 

 
 

Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 –––– Summary Summary Summary Summary    
 

 
This report sets out a decision taken under urgency procedure rules by Cabinet, 
the Leader and Portfolio Holders, and use of the special urgency procedure since 
the meeting of the Council on 27 February 2014. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

67



 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 47.6 set out in Part 4 of the 
Council’s Constitution, any Executive decisions taken as a matter of urgency are 
reported to the next available meeting of the Council.  
 
Appendix A sets out decisions taken as matters of urgency since the Council 
meeting held on 27 February 2014. 
 
In accordance with the Access to Information Procedure Rules and paragraph 19 
of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the use of the Special Urgency 
procedure in relation to Executive decisions is to be reported quarterly to Council. 
 
The Special Urgency procedure has not been used since the last Council 
meeting on 27 February 2014.    
  

Section 3 – Further Information 
 
Where appropriate, Ward Councillors, outside organisations and interested 
parties were consulted on individual reports considered by Cabinet, the Leader 
and Portfolio Holders. 
 
Where decisions were deemed urgent, the agreement of the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was obtained that the decision would not be 
subject to the call-in procedure. 
 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 
 
As per the individual reports to Cabinet, the Leader and Portfolio Holders. 
 

Section 5 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 

Contact:   
Elaine McEachron, Democ
[...]
Cover
	023 Part 3A Terms of Reference

	11 REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE FORUM (ECF) AND EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE FORUM SUB-GROUP
	July 14 - Revised ECF Terms of Reference v1.3
	ECF Terms of Reference v1.2
	Subgroup TOR Jul 14

	12 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODY
	15 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURE BY PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER AND USE OF SPECIAL URGENCY PROCEDURE
	PH decisions




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	CL 1  
	Council



	Council
	
	CL 1 




Council DOCPROPERTY "MEETINGTITLE"  \* MERGEFORMAT 
MINUTES
24 July 2014
	Present:
	*
Councillor Ajay Maru (The Worshipful the Mayor)

	
	*
Councillor Krishna Suresh (The Deputy Mayor)

	
	
	


*
Ghazanfar Ali

*
Richard Almond

†
Mrs Chika Amadi

*
Jeff Anderson

*
Sue Anderson

*
Marilyn Ashton

*
Mrs Camilla Bath

*
June Baxter

*
Christine Bednell

*
James Bond

*
Michael Borio

*
Simon Brown

*
Kam Chana

*
Ramji Chauhan

*
Bob Currie

*
Niraj Dattani

*
Margaret Davine

†
Jo Dooley

*
Keith Ferry

*
Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick

*
Stephen Greek

*
Mitzi Green

*
Susan Hall

*
Glen Hearnden

*
Graham Henson

*
John Hinkley

*
Ameet Jogia

*
Manjibhai Kara

*
Barry Kendler

*
Jean Lammiman


*
Kairul Kareema Marikar

*
Jerry Miles

*
Mrs Vina Mithani

*
Amir Moshenson

*
Chris Mote

*
Janet Mote

*
Christopher Noyce

†
Phillip O'Dell

†
Paul Osborn

*
Nitin Parekh

*
Ms Mina Parmar

*
Varsha Parmar

*
Primesh Patel

*
Pritesh Patel

*
David Perry

*
Kantilal Rabadia

*
Kiran Ramchandani

*
Mrs Christine Robson

*
Lynda Seymour

*
Aneka Shah

*
Mrs Rekha Shah

*
Sachin Shah

*
Norman Stevenson

*
Sasi Suresh

*
Adam Swersky

*
Bharat Thakker

*
Antonio Weiss

*
Georgia Weston

*
Anne Whitehead

	*
Stephen Wright



	*
Denotes Member present
†
Denotes apologies received


PRAYERS
The meeting opened with Prayers offered by Sri Srutidharma Das.
<AI1>
19. COUNCIL MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 27 February 2014, the extraordinary meetings held on 1 May 2014 and 12 June 2014 and the annual meeting held on 12 June 2014, be taken as read and signed as correct records.

</AI1>
<AI2>
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Mayor invited appropriate declarations of interest.

Item 7 – Petition – Carpender’s Park Cemetery

Councillor Richard Almond declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a member of a Catholic Church.

Item 13 – Questions with Notice

Councillors James Bond and Georgia Weston declared non-pecuniary interests in that they were members of the Friends of Pinner Park Farm.

</AI2>
<AI3>
21. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

RESOLVED:  That the report of the Worshipful the Mayor, as tabled, be noted.

</AI3>
<AI4>
22. PROCEDURAL MOTIONS  

There were no procedural motions agreed by Council.

</AI4>
<AI5>
23. PETITIONS  

In accordance with Rule 10, the following petition was presented:

(i) Petition submitted by Councillor Janet Mote containing 165 signatures of residents stating “No to North Harrow Area Parking Review.  We the undersigned oppose the current proposal to introduce a Controlled Parking Zone on the County roads”.
[The petition stood referred to the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Crime and Community Safety].

</AI5>
<AI6>
24. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

To note that one question from a member of the public had been received and responded to, and the recording of this question and answer given had been placed on the Council’s website.

</AI6>
<AI7>
25. PETITION - CARPENDER'S PARK CEMETARY  

RESOLVED:  That it be noted that further action would be taken by the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Crime and Community Safety, in relation to the petition.

</AI7>
<AI8>
26. LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  

(i) The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Perry, introduced the item highlighting the achievements, challenges and proposals since the last ordinary meeting;

(ii) Other Members of the Council spoke and/ or asked questions of the Leader of the Council which were duly responded to.

</AI8>
<AI9>
27. CABINET MEMBERSHIPS  

RESOLVED:  That

(i) it be noted that Councillor Keith Ferry was the Deputy Leader of the Council;

(ii) the Councillors appointed to the Cabinet (Executive) with the identified portfolios and assigned delegations, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be noted.

</AI9>
<AI10>
28. CORPORATE PLAN 2014-15  

RESOLVED:  That

(i) the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from its meeting held on 23 July 2014 be noted;

(ii) the Corporate Plan 2014-15 be agreed and adopted.

</AI10>
<AI11>
29. REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE FORUM (ECF) AND EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE FORUM SUB-GROUP  

RESOLVED:  That the proposed changes to the terms of reference for the Employees Consultative Forum and the terms of reference for the Employees Consultative Forum Sub-Group be agreed.

</AI11>
<AI12>
30. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODY  

RESOLVED:  That

(i) Councillors Sue Anderson, Camilla Bath and Keith Ferry be appointed as representatives to the Greater Stanmore Country Park Management Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2014/15;

(ii) Councillor Lynda Seymour replace Councillor Susan Hall as a representative on the Harrow Association of Disabled People.

</AI12>
<AI13>
31. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE  

Councillor questions as were received were responded to and any recording placed on the Council’s website.  Those questions not reached would be responded to in writing and placed on the Council’s website.

</AI13>
<AI14>
32. MOTIONS  

There were no Motions.

</AI14>
<AI15>
33. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURE BY PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER AND USE OF SPECIAL URGENCY PROCEDURE  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI15>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(CLOSE OF MEETING:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared the meeting closed at 9.55 pm).
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
3. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
4. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>







Council - 24 July 2014
- 8 -
- 1 -

Council - 24 July 2014
Council - 24 July 2014
- 1 -

